Bus Route Extension

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SYSTEM 5600

5600 $660,000 $0 $660,000




Free Bus Rides

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SYSTEM

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DOT- Transit as follows:
Strategic Implementation:

The 2015 Fixed-Route service levels are increasing by 1,036,022 miles (6 percent)
and 86,473 hours (6.5 percent). This service increase includes the addition of two
new Metro Express routes (27X and 10/30X) funded with Congestion Mitigation and
Air Quality (CMAQ) funds, and other new service funded by the Zoo Interchange
litigation agreement. Operations costs increase $4,500,916 from $143,168,090 to
$147,669,006 primarily due to the additional service being provided. Passenger fare
revenues decrease $1:195.000-from-$42.410,000-t0-$41.215.000 $2 417 617 {rom
$4%4=L&QQQ %49%%%83 based on current rldershlp trends and-the-addition-of
e=CMAQ funds in the amount

of $5 7 mllllon per year from 2015 through 2017 are available to cover the costs of
the two new Metro Express routes. Zoo Interchange litigation funds in the amount of
$2.6 million per year from 2015 through 2018 are available to provide new traffic
mitigation service.

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
5600
5600 $822-000 $0 $822-000
$0 $0

Fares collected from fixed route transit services are budgeted as negative abatements not revenue within the County’s budget. The fare abatements offset expenditures from

operating the transit program. When fares decrease, the abatement amount decreases and less money can be used to offset expenditures, thus causing expenditures to
increase.



CURRENT

PROPOSED

PROPOSED FARE NAME FARE FARE COMMENT
Adult $2.25 $2.25 No change from current fare
Premium $3.25 $3.25 No change from current fare
Concession (Half-Fare) $1.10 $1.10 No change from current fare
Adult Tickets 10/$17.50 $1.75 Value deduction smart card; replaces paper
Premium Tickets 10/$23.50 $2.35 Value deduction smart card; replaces paper
Concession (Half-Fare) Tickets| 10/$11.00 $1.10 Value deduction smart card; replaces paper
1-Day Adult Pass New Product $4.00 Purchased in advance at ready fare outlet
1-Day Adult Pass New Product $5.00 Loaded on existing smartcard at fare box
1-Day Premium Pass New Product $6.00 Purchased in advance at ready fare outlet or
1-Day Concession Pass New Product $2.00 .Purlchr;lsed in advance at ready fare outlet
1-Day Concession Pass New Product $3.00 Loaded on existing smartcard at fare box
3-Day Adult Pass New Product $12.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet
3-Day Premium Pass New Product $18.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet
3-Day Concession Pass New Product $6.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet
3-Day Concession Premium New Product $9.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet




Replaces paper calendar based pass.

7-Day Adult Pass $17.50 $17.50 Purchased at
7-Day Premium Pass New Product $24.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line
7-Day Concession Pass New Product $11.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line
31-Day Adult Pass $64.00 $64.00 Replaces paper calendar based pass.
' ' Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line
31-Day Premium Pass New Product $85.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line
31-Day Concession Pass New Product $32.00 Purchased at ready fare outlet or on-line
Other Special Fares

Student Pass $16.50 $16.50 Valid weekdays, available to schools only
U-PASS $45.00 $45.00 Per semester

Commuter Value Pass $201.00 $201.00 Per quarter

New Freedom Pass Free Free Free to eligible paratransit clients
S0OPass New-Produet Eree

Transfer Free Free When paylpg cash, transfer encoded on

passenger’s
Paratransit Fare $3.50 $3.50 Per one way trip




Youth Bus Pass

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — TRANSIT/PARATRANSIT SYSTEM

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
5600
5600 $400-000 $0 $100-000
$0 $0



Transportation Analyst Position

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — DIRECTOR’S OFFICE

Amend Org. Unit No. 5800 — Department of Transportation — Director’s Office as
follows:

In 2015, the Director’s Office will continue efforts to create a coordinated Safety
and Emergency Management Program across all DOT divisions. The goal of
this program is to provide a uniform approach to safety and emergency
management across the divisions within the department.

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

5040
5100
5300
5600
5800
5040 ($13,599) ($13,599) $0
5100 ($18,132) ($16,119) ($2,013)
5300 ($13,599) ($2,040) ($11,559)
5600 ($45,330) $0 ($45,330)
5800 $0 $0 $0

($90,660) ($31,758) ($58,902)




Deny Position Creations and Reduce Paratransit Care Management
Organization Fare

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, HOUSE OF CORRECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION-TRANSIT

Amend Org. Unit Nos. 1151-Department of Administrative Services, 4300-House of
Correction and 8000-DHHS as follows:

Deny-the-creatien-efthe following four new positions:
¢ Org. 1151-DAS Contracts Administrator
e 0Org. 4300-HOC Analyst Budget and Management and Graphic Designer
e Org. 8000-DHHS Quality Assurance Specialist DHHS

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

1151
4300
5600
8000
1151 ($109,024) $0 ($109,024)
4300 ($135,500) ($11,000) ($124,500)
8000 ($97,874) $0 ($97,874)
5600 $0 ($331,398) $331,398

($342,398) ($342,398) $0




Highway Short-Term Rehabilitation Projects

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
WH09101 HIGHWAY SHORT-TERM REHABILITATION PROJECTS WH09101
WHO09101 — Short Term CTH Rehabilitation Projects WH09101 ($100,000) ($100,000)*

An appropriation of $500;000 $400,000 is budgeted for the design and construction
phases for Short Term County Trunk Highway (CTH) Rehabilitation Projects.
Financing is provided from $560,000 $400,000 in general obligation bonds. These
projects are short term improvements to extend the life of the pavement between
3-7 years until grant funding is available.

A number of CTHs are in dire need of short term rehabilitation to provide limited
preservation until an improvement project is scheduled with grant funding. The
continued patching/spot maintenance activities performed by the Highway
Maintenance Department on these CTHSs are not sufficient to safely maintain these
roadways. The short term rehabilitation projects under this program span the gap
between routine maintenance and improvement projects and are not intended to
upgrade or improve the CTH long term. Since these projects are short term, this will
allow time to obtain potential grant funding with county matching funds for
improvement projects and most importantly keep our roadways safe. These short
term maintenance projects are not eligible for Federal/State funding or County
Highway Improvement Program funds. The scope of work will consist of milling
down the existing roadway and replacing it with new asphalt. The program will not
include any patching of roadway areas.

The Five-Year Capital Improvements Plan includes additional appropriations of
$2,000,000 that are necessary to safely maintain our CTH system. Financing will be
provided from general obligation bonds.

$0



Office of the Sheriff Unfunded Command Staff

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 4000
Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff 4000 $0 $0 $0

The Sheriff chose to fill a significant number of management and administrative
positions for which no funding was provided, resulting in a significant deficit in 2014.
Therefore, effective January 1, 2015 aII unfunded posmons in the Offlce of the
Sherlff are abollshed,




Office of the Sheriff Deputy Sheriff Positions

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 4000
Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff, as follows: 4000 $950.949 $500.000 $450,940
450,940 $0

In order to promote public safety, decrease mandatory overtime, reduce overtime
expenditures, and manage nsks such as officer fatigue, %5 Deputv Sheriff posmons
are newlv created-




Transfer Courthouse Security to the Office of the Sheriff

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 4000
1151
Amend Org. Unit Nos—=40888-and 1151 — Office of the Sheriff and Department of 4000 $78-487 $0 $78.48%
Administrative Services as follows:
1151 $0 ($500) $500
Org. No. 1151 - Department of Administrative Services — Facilities $78.487 ($500) $78.087
Management — Facilities Maintenance $0 $500

Security Contract

In order to provide a more efficient service, the security function will be ransferred-to
the-Office-0 i Thisresulisin-mproved-service-and-net




Park Patrol

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANTS

Amend Org. Unit Nos. 4000 and 1975 — Office of the Sheriff and Non-Departmental
— Law Enforcement Grants as follows:

2015 Recommended Budget Summary

The 2015 Recommended Budget for the Office of the Sheriff is provided as a “lump
sum” amount to acknowledge the Sheriff's constitutional and statutory authority to
deploy resources as the Office sees fit. It is anticipated and expected that the Office
of the Sheriff will manage its staffing and expenditures within this allocated amount.
The Comptroller shall have responsibility to monitor easure-that the Sheriff's
complies-with-this expenditures and revenues authority, as approved by the County
Board and County Executive. The Sheriff is also encouraged to share data on his
Office’s activity and performance in order to help shape future allocations to the
department.

Org. Unit 4000 — Office of the Sheriff

Park Patrol

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

4000
1975

4000 $2154652 $52.000 $2402652

$1,150,000 $0 $1.098,000

1975 ($1,150,000) $0 ($1,150,000)

$0 $0 $0






House of Corrections, Corrections Officer Positions

HOUSE OF CORRECTION

Amend Org. Unit No. 4300 — House of Corrections as follows:
Strategic Area 1: Administration

29.0 30.0 FTEs are provided to oversight and management of the House of

Correction. A-clericalpesition-and-aAn hourly position are is eliminated while a
professional position is added and another position is transferred from another
service area.

Strategic Area 2: House of Correction

The 2015 budget provides a net increase of 36:0 38-8 Corrections Officers in this
area. In previous years, the House of Correction was understaffed and relied on
overtime to provide services. In 2013, overtime costs exceeded $3.5 million. In 2015,
overtlme in this program area is budgeted at $1 037 220 Admfelenauy—&e\lenea#

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
4300
4300 $15146 $0 $15146
$0 $0



Estabrook Dam Removal Capital Project

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
CAPITAL PROJECT WP480 WP480
Amend-Capital Improvement Project WP480, Estabrook Dam Removal te-delete-the WP480 ($1,674,000)  ($1,674,000) $0
prejeet:







Zoo Concessions, Merchandise Sales and Catering

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
ZOOLOGICAL DEPARTMENT 9500
Amend Org. Unit No. 9500 — Zoo as follows: 9500 $4,041,187 $4,041,187

Strateg|c Program Area 1 Adm|n|strat|on & Flnance

eeneessrens—eatenﬂg—neveme&andwareheuseeperahen& The tax Ievy increase is

mainly due to increased central services cross charges and to better reflect realistic

revenue prOJectlons Renta#revenuea&nemmteluded#ktheeemnmssren—paymem

area. The Zoo WI|| contlnue to have the erxrblllty to reallocate major malntenance
projects and equipment purchases while remaining within the total appropriation.

The Zoo is also authorized to enter into the following Professional Service Contracts
in 2015. They are included in the budget in lieu of separate review and approval
during the budget year. These contracts are with an identified vendor.

Contract Amount Description Provider
$176,700 Sea Lion Show Oceans of Fun, Inc.
$103,107 Mold-a-Ramas William A. Jones Co.
$315,000 Dinosaur Exhibit Billings Productions
- G ) Service S .
Concessions
$92,000 Raptor Bird Show World Bird Sanctuary

Strategic Program Area 2: Public Affairs & Services
There are no staffing changes in the 2015 budget. The tax levy increased to better
reflect reallstlc revenue prOjectlons Event—revenuer&newmeludeetmthe

$0



contractiag
with a prlvate vendor for concessmns catermq and reta|l services=a
: theZoo-shallsubmitthe




Additional Painter Position for the Parks Department

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURE

Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture as
follows:

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
9000
9000 $104-024 $0 $101.024
$0 $0



County Contribution to Cultural Institutions

CULTURAL CONTRIBUTIONS

W022602 - CHARLES ALLIS HVAC IMPROVEMENTS

WO50601 - CHARLES ALLIS ROOF AND DRAIN REPLACEMENT
WO50701 — CHARLES ALLIS EXTERIOR FACADE REPAIR
WO003801 - MARCUS CENTER HVAC UPGRADE

WO011601 - VOGEL HALL RENOVATION

W088802 — UIHLEIN ELEVATOR #1

Amend Org. Unit No. 1900 — Cultural Contributions as follows:

Strategic Program Area 1: Fund for the Arts (CAMPAC)
Strateg|c Implementanon

Strategic Program Area 2: Historical Society
Strategic Implementation:

addltlon a one- tlme aIIocatlon of $1OO 000 is prowded that mcludes $25 000 to
support the continual inventory tracking of the County’s historical and artistic artifacts

and $75 000 for costs assouated Wlth the storaqe of archival documents has—been

Strategic Program Area 4: Marcus Center
Strategic Implementation:

Strategic Program Area 6: Villa Terrace/Charles Allis Museums

Strategic Implementation:

Villa Terrace Decorative Arts Museum, 2220 North Terrace Avenue and Charles Allis
Art Museum, 1801 North Prospect Avenue function as a combined operation. Public
programming includes monthly changing art exhibits, regularly scheduled concerts,

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
1900
W022602
WO50601
WO50701
WOQ003801
WO011601
WQ088802
1900 $100.115 $0 $100.115
$0 $0 $0
W022602 $0 ($56,500) $56.500
($56,500) $0
WO50601 $0 ($133,500) $433-500
133,500 $0
WO50701 $0 ($185,500) $485506
($185,500) $0
WO003801 $0 $250.000 $0
($250,000) $0*
($250,000)
WO011601 $0 $282.07430* $0
($282,974) ($282,974)
WQ088802 $0 $312 55450* $0
($312,554) ($312,554)
1,221,028 1,221,028 $0



films, workshops, an annual youth concert series and special events. The facilities
are available for rent by civic, cultural, veteran, educational, business and private
groups. Both museums are on the National Registry of Historic Places.

Amend Capital Improvement Project W0O22602 — Charles Allis HYAC Replacement
as follows:

WO022602 — Charles Allis HYAC Replacement
An appropriation e£$413-008 is budgeted for completion of the renovation of the

Charles Allis Museum HVAC system Fmancmg |s prowded from $56 500 in sales
tax revenue s

Initial renovation of the heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) system was
an emergency project to replace the existing boilers with two new hot water boilers
and a make-up air unit (MUA) having (12) zones with hot water coils and
thermostats. The 2015 appropriation will provided two, 5-ton condensing units for the
MUA; pumps for hot water reheat coils, replace existing radiators with new radiators,
and demolish existing piping in the boiler room and basement.

This work on the Charles Allis Museum HVAC system was due to the failure of one
of the two original boilers during the winter of 2013. The remaining boiler had limited



capacity which resulted in the interior temperatures to fall to the 50 degree range
until the new boilers were installed.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO50601 — Charles Allis Roof and Drain
Replacement as follows:

WO50601 — Charles Allis Roof and Drain Replacement

An appropriation e£$26%4000 is budgeted to replace roofing, gutters and downspouts
at the Charles Allis Museum Flnancmg is prowded from $133, 500 in sales tax
revenue are-$133-500-n-taxtewy priv

This project consists of the replacement of clay roof tiles, associated flashing, partial
replacement of gutters & downspouts, and installation of a new roof access hatch.

A facilities assessment identified two (2) deficiencies in the building structure,
deteriorated gutters and downspouts and deteriorated roofing. Since the
assessment, deterioration has worsened resulting in water infiltration through the
roof and walls into exhibit spaces. If not addressed, this will continue and result in
significant structural damage to the museum.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO50701 — Charles Allis Exterior Facade
Repair as follows:

WO50701 - Charles Allis Exterior Facade Repair

An appropriation e£$37#:00084s budgeted to repair and replace broken stonework,
deteriorated brickwork and deteriorated window sills at the Charles Allis Museum
Financing is provided from $185,500 in sales tax revenue &

private-contributions{as-matching-funds).

The scope of work for this project consists of exterior facade repairs including
masonry mortar removal and re-pointing of exterior masonry walls. Notable areas of
mortar repair included the northeast elevation, the chimneys, and the west gable to
the Carriage House. The scope of work also includes the repair of surface cracking
and spalling at the second floor balcony on the west elevation, replacement of
deficient non-code compliant exterior stair handrails and guardrails, exterior stair
pavement repairs, the addition of an ADA compliant wheelchair ramp on the west
elevation, and the repair and painting of exterior metal gates.




A facilities assessment identified three (3) deficiencies in the building structure:
damaged exterior balconies, deteriorated exterior walls and worn exterior stairs.
Since the date of assessment, the deterioration has worsened resulting in water
infiltration through the walls into exhibit spaces. If not addressed, this will continue
and result in significant structural damage to the museum.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO03801 — Marcus Center HVAC Upgrade as
follows:

WOO03801 — Marcus Center HVAC Upgrade

An appropriation e£$588:0008-s budgeted for planning and design to upgrade the
HVAC system at the Marcus Center. Financing is provided from $250,000580-:000-in

general obligation bonds and-$250,000-in-private-contributions-{as-matching-funds).

This is Phase 5 and the final phase of the upgrading of the HVAC system at the
Marcus Center. This project will be phased as follows:

Phase 5A-Design and construction bid documents: $500,000 {$250,000-Ceunty;
$250,000 Marcus-Center)

Phase 5B-Construction: $3,488,884 ($1.744:442 County-$1.744.442 Marcus

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO11601 — Vogel Hall Renovation as follows:
WO011601 - Vogel Hall Renovation

An appropriation e£$2;665;949 is budgeted to renovate and provide an addition
to the Marcus Center forthe Performing Arts Vogel Hall. Financing is provided
from

$1,282,9754.565-949-in general obligation bonds and $1;282,974 1:000:000-n
private contributions (as matching funds).

This project consists of approximately 4,500 SF of renovations and an addition of
approximately 1,000 SF to Vogel Hall. The renovation and addition include
accessibility provisions, an expanded lobby, relocated main entry, the addition of



ADA restrooms, the addition of a new accessible box office, ticket windows and
doors and a new wheelchair lift.

Amend Capital Improvement Project WO88802 — Uihlein Elevator #1 as follows:

WQ088802 - Uihlein Elevator #1

An appropriation e£$625:108 is budgeted to complete Phase 5 of the six phase
Marcus Center Elevator Modernization Project. Financing is provided from
$312,554625,108 in general obligation bonds and—$312,554—in-private

ot ; hinc f )

Phase 5 of the elevator modernization project will modernize Marcus Center Elevator
#1. This elevator is over 45 years old and constructed when the center was built. The
elevator is past its useful life and susceptible to breakdown. Some improvements
necessary to bring the entire system up to present codes are: elevator
plunger/cylinder replacement, ADA accommodations devices and fire alarm recall.
Codes also require that the configuration of the elevator room needs to be changed
to allow working clearances, electrical feeder needs, fire alarm, sprinkler, shunt trip
circuit breakers, expanded ventilation and cooling




Historical Society One-Time Funding

CULTURAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Amend Org. Unit No. 1900 — Cultural Contributions as follows:

Strategic Program Area 2: Historical Society
Strategic Implementation:

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
1900
1900 $100.000 $0 $100-000
$0 $0



Increase General Obligation Bonding for Parks

WPXXX* — PARKS INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

Amend the 2015 Recommended Capital Improvements Budget to create Capital
Improvement Project WP New Capital Project* — Parks Infrastructure Improvements
as follows:

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
WPXXX*
WPXXX* $0454 472 $0.154.472 $0

$0 $0






Funding Supervisor-specific Parks Improvements — Milwaukee River Parkway, Sherman Park Tennis Courts, Sherman Park
Boys and Girls Club HVAC, Hales Corners Pool Rehabilitation and Bathhouse Roof Replacement, Manitoba Park

Playground

WO008601 MILWAUKEE RIVER PARKWAY RECONSTRUCTION

WPXXX* SHERMAN PARK TENNIS COURT IMPROVEMENT

WP25501 SHERMAN PARK BOYS & GIRLS CLUB HVAC REPLACEMENT

WP304 — HALES CORNERS POOL REHABILITATION & WP288 — HALES CORNERS
PARK BATHHOUSE ROOF

WPXXX* MANITOBA PLAYGROUND IMPROVEMENTS

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
WO008601
WPXXX*
WP25501
WP304
WP288
WPXXX*
WOQ008601 $3-624-666 $2224006% $0
$0 $366-068
$0
WPXXX* $100009 $0 $100009
$0 $0
WP25501 $250000 $250.000+ $0
$0 $0
WP304 $275:000 $275-000= $0
$0 $0
WP288 $250-066 $250.000= $0
$0 $0
WPXXX* $250.000 $250.000 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0 $0









BHD Contribution to Healthcare

APPROPRIATION FOR CONTINGENCIES

Add the following narrative language to Org. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits:

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
1945
1945 $784-210 $0 $781.210
$0 $0



FSA County Match to the Flexible Spending Account

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, APPROPRIATION FOR 1950
CONTINGENCIES Various
1945
Amend Org. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits narrative as follows: 1950 $4.985732 $4.085732 $0
$1.630,088 $1,630,088
Various $1.643.822 $279.450 $1.364.372
The Flexible Spending Account (FSA) Employer contribution for 2015 is-a-aaxdimum $1,349,414 $229,400 $1,120,014

o $2 000 FEmployees—clig ible feranFSA-mustprovide a-deollarfor-dollarmateh-to
} —The average-employer contribution in 2014 was
$2,979,502 $1,859,488 $1,120,014




Employee Healthcare Premiums

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS, VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS, APPROPRIATION FOR
CONTINGENCIES

TTK32015 BudgetauthonzestheEkﬂxy4HK¥H4N44Hn¥m44%eseuﬁ&%}k}de5ﬁ¥¥and

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

1950
Various
1945

Various $2412.050 $350.043 $1753-062

$0 $0 $0

$2412059 $359.048 $1.753002

$0 $0 $0



The monthly employee premiums for dental insurance increase $5 to $10 as shown

below.
Monthly Employee Dental Premium Contributions
Delta Dental (traditional plan) Dental Associates (DMO)
2014 2015 2014 2015
Single $10 $15 $10 $15
EE + Child(ren) $25 $35 $25 $35
EE + Spouse $25 $35 $25 $35
Family $25 $35 $25 $35




Expenditures in Org. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits include:

¢ Health and dental insurance benefits.

o Third-party administrative costs for health insurance, prescription drugs, dental
insurance, and wellness.

e Stop loss insurance.

¢ Fees required by the Affordable Care Act.

Theis total budget assumes the following factors:

* Net prescription drug costs are anticipated to decline by decline by 22 percent,
from $29.7 million to $23.2 million. The decline is mainly due to favorable results
from issuing a request for proposals, in collaboration with the City of Milwaukee,
Milwaukee Public Schools, and Milwaukee County Transit

Services, inc. for a new prescription drug program administrator that includes
improved reimbursements, and due to full-year implementation of the EGWP
program.

¢ Savings of $2.6 million are projected by providing retirees age 65 and over with a
voluntary Medicare Advantage plan option for Medical Coverage. Fhe-plansto-be

In addition to the health plan design above, appropriations of $7,790,000 are
provided for:

e Medicare Part B premium reimbursements for retirees ($7,200,000)

¢ Actuarial and consulting costs ($400,000)

¢ Opt-out payments to employees who decline health insurance benefits ($150,000)
e Employee flu shots ($40,000)



Position Reclassifications - JEQ

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
WAGE AND BENEFIT MODIFICATION ACCOUNT & DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 1972
RESOURCES 1140
1972 ($90,087) $0 ($90,087)
1140 $0 $0 $0

The 2015 Budget includes all reclassification and reallocation actions
recommended by the Department of Human Resources up to and
including the July 2014 committee cycle -------------------------------

%eesﬁea%e&ea& All neWIy created posmons have been rewewed

by the Department of Human Resources and are created at the
budgeted pay grades and title codes.



County Board Tax Levy and Charges

COUNTY BOARD & DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - INFORMATION 1000

MANAGEMENT SERVICES DIVISION 1151
Add the following narrative language under “Strategic Implementation:” 1000 $0 $0 $0
The 2014 budget implemented provisions of 2013 Wisconsin Act 14 (Act 14), which ($80,000) ($80,000)
included a number of provisions related to the structure and duties of the County
Board, and provides a tax levy cap of no more than 0.4 percent of the total County 1151 $0 ($80,000) $80,000
tax levy, plus a number of items that are exempt from the cap: salaries and benefits $0 ($80,000) $80:068
of Supervisors, legacy fringe benefit costs, and facilities space charges. The 2015 ($80,000) ($80,000)

budget continues to implement Act 14.

Modify the narrative on Page 27 — Expenditure Analysis to make the following
correction:

Legislative & Executive
Expenditures decrease by-4 2 ent in the Office of the County

Board mainly due to a reallocatlon of legacy fringe benefits due to the reduced

number of budgeted posmons from prewous years—andJehetransfer—eﬁeneLgmphw

Modify the language on Page 39 — FTE Summary to make the following correction:
14The 2015 Budget creates the Business Office within the Department of
Administrative Services. Eight positions are transferred from the Information
Management Services and Facilities Management Divisions, ene-is-transferred-in

#em—theu@eun%y—BeaFd— and one new posmon is created







Government Affairs Membership Costs

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS 1020
Amend the narrative language as follows: 1020 854664 $0 854664}
74,664 74,664

Strategic Implementation:

Funding is provided for three two full-time positions to represent the County’s
interests before other units and levels of government through lobbying efforts.
Operating costs increase by $70,000 mainly based on a year of experience in
operating this office plus additional funding due to the anticipated higher workload
related to the State of Wisconsin’s 2015-2017 Biennial budget. Funding is included

e Deny the creation of one new position of Specialist Government Affairs.



Possible Surplus Funds in City Campus Demolition Project

WC11201 CITY CAMPUS COMPLEX DEMOLITION

Amend Capital Improvement Project WC11201 - City Campus Complex Demolition
as follows:

If there are surplus appropriations greater than what is allocated to the

aforementioned purposes, it will be placed in the appropriation for contingencies.

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
WC11201
WC11201 $0 $0 $0



Shelter Task Force Funding

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 — Department of Health and Human Services - Housing
Division, as follows:

A one-time appropriation of $100,000 is split evenly between the Guest House of
Milwaukee to provide case management services for homeless individuals and
Impact 211 for the implementation of a Coordinated Entry system to better
manage shelter placement. The increased funding will help the shelters transition
towards sustalnablllty in a tlme of reduced federal fundmg r—additien—an

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
8000
8000 $300.000 $0 $300-000
$0 $0





